
Local Authority Designated officers 
Barnet Johan Paul Brookes john-paul.brookes@barnet.gov.uk

Barnet Liz Shaw liz.shaw@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 44882

Barnsley George Gilmore georgegilmore@barnsley.gov.uk 01226 772400

Bath & NE Somerset Trina Shane trina.shane@bathnes.gov.uk 01225 477000

Bexley Garry Smale garry.smale@bexley.gov.uk 020 8303 7777 ext 6303

Birmingham Carol Douch carol_w_douch@birmingham.gov.uk 01213038454

Blackburn with Darwen Lynne Pickles lynne.pickles@blackburn.gov.uk 01254 585194

Blackpool Julie Adams julie.adams@blackpool.gov.uk 01253 477567

Bolton Jean Kilgallen jean.kilgallen@bolton.gov.uk 01204 337474

Bournemouth Chris Harvey chris.harvey@bornemouth.gov.uk 01202 451451

Bournemouth Jean Haslett jean.haslett@bournemouth.gov.uk 01202 451451

Bracknell Forest Mairead Panetta mairead.panetta@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 01344 354014

Bradford Frank Hand frank.hand@bradford.gov.uk 01274 437915

Brent Anjali Raja brent.lado@brent.gov.uk 0208 937 3139

Brighton and Hove Nigel Hancock nigel.hancock@brighton-hove.gov.uk 01273 295055

Brighton and Hove Maggie Baker maggie.baker@brighton-hove.gov.uk 01273 295055

Bristol Rosalind Waters rosalind.waters@bristol.gov.uk 0117 9037790

Bromley Virginia Read virginia.read@bromley.gov.uk 020 8313 4365

Bromley Denise Partridge denise.partridge@bromley.gov.uk 0208 461 7669

Buckinghamshire B Day bday@buckscc.gov.uk 01296 382070

Buckinghamshire S A Harris saharris@buckscc.gov.uk 01296 382070

Bury Gareth Millar g.millar@bury.gov.uk 0161 253 5582.

Calderdale John Murray john.murray@calderdale.gov.uk 01422 393884

Calderdale Keith Watson keith.watson@calderdale.gov.uk

Cambridgeshire Rebecca Boswell rebecca.boswell@cambridgeshire.gov.uk

Cambridgeshire Lynda Davies lynda.davies@cambridgeshire.gov.uk

Cambridgeshire Wendy Bruce wendy.bruce@cambridgeshire.gov.uk

Camden Bodil Mlyarnska bodil.mlynarska@camden.gov.uk 020 7974 6999

Cheshire East Melanie Campbell melanie.campbell@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Cheshire West and Chester Stella Elliott stella.elliott@cheshirewestandchester.gov.uk

Cornwall R Heath rheath@cornwall.gov.uk 01872 254549

Cornwall B Bennison bbennison@cornwall.gov.uk 01872 254549

Coventry Jivan Sembi jivan.sembi@coventry.gov.uk 01872 254549

Coventry Elizabeth Egginton elizabeth.egginton@coventry.gov.uk

Croydon Nefertiti Logan nefertiti.logan@croydon.gov.uk 020887266000 ex 60422



Cumbria Carol Holt carol.holt@cumbria.gov.uk 01900 325 453

Cumbria Neil Spence neil.spence@cumbria.gov.uk 01900 325 453

Cumbria Laura Cross laura.cross@cumbria.gov.uk 01900 325 453

Darlington Janet Turner janet.turner@darlington.gov.uk

Derby Nina Martin nina.martin@derby.gov.uk 01332  293111

Derbyshire Sara Wilson sara.wilson@derbyshire.gov.uk 0169 532169

Derbyshire Adrienne Williams adrienne.williams@derbyshire.gov.uk 0169 532169

Devon Frances Hunt frances.hunt@devon.gov.uk 01392 384982

Devon Christine Vigar chris.vigar@devon.gov.uk 01392 386083

Devon Jan Liff jan.liff@devon.gov.uk 01392 384945

Devon Ray Charran ray.charran@devon.gov.uk 01392 388869

Doncaster Steve Stubbs steve.stubbs@doncaster.gov.uk 01302 736246

Dorset Tanya Foley t.foley@dorsetcc.gov.uk 01305 224347

Dudley Graham Tilby graham.tilby@dudley.gov.uk 01384 813061

Durham Marilyn Brown marilyn.brown@durham.gov.uk

Ealing Rupinder Virdee virdeer@ealing.gov.uk 020 8825 5177

Eastriding Dave Finan dave.finan@eastriding.gov.uk 01482 396999

East Sussex Richard Munro richard.munro@eastsussex.gov.uk

East Sussex Chris Jennion chris.jennion@eastsussex.gov.uk 01273 481588

Lancashire Tim Booth tim.booth@ed.lancscc.gov.uk 01772 532276

Enfield Maria Anastasi maria.anastasi@enfield.gov.uk 020 8379 2746

Essex Tamsyn Basson tamsyn.basson@essex.gov.uk

Gateshead Joanna White joannawhite@gateshead.gov.uk

Gateshead Nicholas Leon nicholasleon@gateshead.gov.uk

Gloucestershire Jane Bee jane.bee@gloucestershire.gov.uk 01452 426994

Greenwich Veronica Mythen veronica.mythen@greenwich.gov.uk 0208 921 4434

Hackney Sophie Humphrey shumphrey@hackney.gov.uk 020 8356 4522

Halton Carol Hill carol.hill@halton.gov.uk 01928 704 526

Hampshire Barbara Piddington barbara.piddington@hants.gov.uk 07903 649503

Hampshire Eric Skates eric.skates@hants.gov.uk

Haringey Janet Lindo janet.lindo@haringey.gov.uk 2084891406

Haringey Aqualma Murray aqualma.murray@haringey.gov.uk 020 8489 1406

Harrow Paulette Lewis paulette.lewis@harrow.gov.uk 0208 736 6435

Hartlepool Maureen Mcenaney maureen.mcenaney@hartlepool.gov.uk

Havering Michelle White michelle.white@havering.gov.uk 01708 433842

Havering Eileen Collier eileen.collier@havering.gov.uk 01708 434315



Herefordshire D Crampton dcrampton@herefordshire.gov.uk

Hertscc Frazer Smith frazer.smith@hertscc.gov.uk

Hillingdon Janice Altenor jaltenor@hillingdon.gov.uk 7939984173

Hillingdon Paul Hewitt phewitt@hillingdon.gov.uk 01895 250410

Hillingdon Andrea Nixon anixon@hillingdon.gov.uk 01895 277463

Hounslow Sally Phillips sally.phillips@hounslow.gov.uk 020 8583 3061

Hounslow Lyn Wilson lyn.wilson@hounslow.gov.uk 020 8583 2785

Hull Judith Dent judith.dent@hullcc.gov.uk 01482 846082

Isle of Wight Rosie Rae rosie.rae@iow.gov.uk

Islington Soola Georgiou soola.georgiou.camb-ed@islington.gov.uk 0207 527 5845

Islington Laura Eden laura.eden@islington.gov.uk 0207 527 8066

Kent Mike O'Connell mike.o'connell@kent.gov.uk 01622 696366

Kent Kel Arthur kel.arthur@kent.gov.uk 01622 696366

Kent Donna Marriott donna.marriott@kent.gov.uk

Kirklees Phil Holmes phil.holmes@kirklees.gov.uk 01924 483745

Knowsley Lorna Schlechte lorna.schlechte@knowsley.gov.uk 0151 443 4311

Lambeth Eva Simcock esimcock@lambeth.gov.uk 020 7926 4526

Barking and Dagenham Lorraine Giles lorraine.giles@lbbd.gov.uk 020 8227 2154

Hamersmith and Fulham Barbara Beese barbara.beese@lbhf.gov.uk 020 8753 3535

Hammersmith and Fulham Tim Deacon tim.deacon@lbhf.gov.uk 020 8753 5140

Leeds Ted O'Sullivan ted.osullivan@leeds.gov.uk 0113 247 8653

Leicester Jill Randall jill.randall@leicester.gov.uk 0116 2527000

Leicester Cathey Moriarty cathey.moriarty@leicester.gov.uk 0116 2527000

Leicester Lesley Booth lesley.booth@leicester.gov.uk 0116 2565178

Leicestershire Maria Hunt maria.hunt@leics.gov.uk 0116 3057409

Leicestershire Victor Cook victor.cook@leics.gov.uk 0116 2323232

Leicestershire Jennifer Johnson jennifer.johnson@leics.gov.uk

Lewisham Lin Blakelock lin.blakelock@lewisham.gov.uk 020 8314 7280

Lewisham Lorrisa Webber lorrisa.webber@lewisham.gov.uk 020 8314 6220

Lincolnshire Sheridan Dodsworth sheridan.dodsworth@lincolnshire.gov.uk 01522 554246

Lincolnshire Nicola Brangam nicola.brangam@lincolnshire.gov.uk 01522 554246

Liverpool Paul Fillis paul.fillis@liverpool.gov.uk 0151 233 2791

London Board Nilam Taheem nilam.taheem@londoncouncils.gov.uk

London Board Ian Dean ian.dean@londoncouncils.gov.uk

Luton Paul James paul.james@luton.gov.uk

Manchester Majella O'Hagan majella.o'hagan@manchester.gov.uk 0161 203 3232



Medway Clare Wilkes clare.wilkes@medway.gov.uk

Merton Lee Hopkins lee.hopkins@merton.gov.uk 0208 545 4993.

Merton Janet Martin janet.martin@merton.gov.uk 020 8545 3631

Middlesbrough Jane Sonnen jane.sonnen@middlesbrough.gov.uk

Milton Keynes Bill Cook bill.cook@milton-keynes.gov.uk 01908 254300

Milton Keynes Jo Hooper jo.hooper@milton-keynes.gov.uk 01908 254300

Nelincs Brian Scarborough brian.scarborough@nelincs.gov.uk 01472 326375

Newcastle Jayne Forsdike jayne.forsdike@newcastle.gov.uk

Newham Beverley Halligan beverley.halligan@newham.gov.uk 0203 373 4986

Newham Patricia Hussein patricia.hussein@newham.gov.uk 0203 373 7456

Northamptonshire Gerry Barr gbarr@northamptonshire.gov.uk 01604 236236

Northamptonshire T De Vito tdevito@northamptonshire.gov.uk

Northamptonshire C Churchill cchurchill@northamptonshire.gov.uk

Northamptonshire J Sneddon jsneddon@northamptonshire.gov.uk

North Linconshire Nikki Alcock nikki.alcock@northlincs.gov.uk 01724 298293

North Tyneside Cath Mcevoy cath.mcevoy@northtyneside.gov.uk

Northumberland Andrea Carmichael andrea.carmichael@northumberland.gcsx.gov.uk

North Yorks Alan Critchlow alan.critchlow@northyorks.gov.uk 01609 780780

North Yorks Rosemary Cannell rosemary.cannell@northyorks.gov.uk

North Yorks Karen Lewis karen.lewis@northyorks.gov.uk

Nottingham Karen Shead karen.shead@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 0115 9159319

Nottinghamshire Terri Johnson terri.johnson@nottscc.gov.uk 0115 9774084

Nottinghamshire Cheryl Stollery cheryl.stollery@nottscc.gov.uk 0115 9774084

North Somerset Linda Bunting linda.bunting@n-somerset.gov.uk 01275 888244

Oldham Margaret Raynor margaret.raynor@oldham.gov.uk 01942 705705

Oldham Colette Morris colette.morris@oldham.gov.uk 01942 705705

Oxfordshire Barry Armstrong barry.armstrong@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Oxfordshire Shaun Hanks shaun.hanks@oxfordshire.gov.uk 01865 815232

Oxfordshire Alison Beasley alison.beasley@oxfordshire.gov.uk 01865 815232

Peterborough Lynn Chesterton lynn.chesterton@peterborough.gov.uk

Peterborough Karen Osborne karen.osborne@peterborough.gov.uk

Peterborough Jenny Parris jenny.parris@peterborough.gov.uk

Plymouth Simonwhite simon.white@plymouth.gcsx.gov.uk 01752 307144

Poole J Mclaughlin j.mclaughlin@poole.gov.uk

Poole J Aiken j.aiken@poole.gov.uk 01202 714747

Portsmouth Jacqueline Coonie jacqueline.coonie@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 023 9284 1220



Kingston Ming Zhang ming.zhang@rbk.kingston.gov.uk 020 8547 5243

Kensington and Chelsea Angela Flahive angela.flahive@rbkc.gov.uk 020 7361 3317

Windsor & Maidenhead Lorraine Campion lorraine.campion@rbwm.gov.uk

Windsor & Maidenhead Neil Harris neil.harris@rbwm.gov.uk 01628 683208

Windsor & Maidenhead Jackie Atkins jackie.atkins@rbwm.gov.uk

Reading Sean Capewell sean.capewell@reading.gov.uk 01189390684 or 07841 253 871

Redbridge Les Newton les.newton@redbridge.gov.uk 020 8708 5350 

Redcar-Cleveland Fiona Macnaughton fiona_macnaughton@redcar-cleveland.gov.uk

Richmond Keiran Travers k.travers@richmond.gov.uk 020 8891 7961

Rochdale Dawn Lundergan dawn.lundergan@rochdale.gov.uk 0845 226 5500

Rotherham Viv Woodhead viv.woodhead@rotherham.gov.uk 01709 823906

Rutland Donna Gallager dgallager@rutland.gov.uk 01572 758210

Rutland H Bannister hbannister@rutland.gov.uk

Salford Roisin Rafferty roisin.rafferty@salford.gov.uk 0161 603 4350

Salford Patsy Molloy patsy.molloy@salford.gov.uk

Sandwell Diane Mckinley diane_mckinley@sandwell.gov.uk 01215446033

Sandwell Uzma Bhatti uzma_bhatti@sandwell.gov.uk 01215446033

Isles of Scilly Jane Stewart jstewart@scilly.gov.uk 01720 424040

Sefton Clare Lawson clare.lawson@sefton.gov.uk

Sheffield Des Charles des.charles@sheffield.gov.uk 0114 2735819

Shropshire Steve Ladd steve.ladd@shropshire.gov.uk 01743254402

Slough Pat Le Roy pat.leroy@slough.gov.uk 01753 690903

Solihull Steve Martin smartin@solihull.gov.uk 01217881505

Somerset Claire Winter cwinter@somerset.gov.uk 01823 355697

Southampton Tim Pascoe tim.pascoe@southampton.gov.uk 023 80915443 or 07908806046

Southend Laurence Doe laurencedoe@southend.gov.uk

Southglos Janet Fraser janet.fraser@southglos.gov.uk 01454 865954

South Tyneside Paramjit Dhiraj paramjit.dhiraj@southtyneside.gov.uk

Southwark Carolin Muller caroline.muller@southwark.gov.uk 020 7525 3877

Southwark Jane Hawkins jane.hawkins@southwark.gov.uk 020 7525 3877

Staffordshire Julie Astall julie.astall@staffordshire.gov.uk 01785854019

Staffordshire Chris Bowering chris.bowering@staffordshire.gov.uk 01785854019

Sthelens Paul Jenkins pauljenkins@sthelens.gov.uk

St Helens Sally Price sally.price@sthelens.gov.uk 01744 456 965

Stockport Gerard Sweeney gerard.sweeney@stockport.gov.uk 0161 474 5657

Stockton Susan Jackson susan.jackson@stockton.gov.uk 0161 474 5657



Stoke Carol Powell carol.powell@stoke.gov.uk 01782 235885

Sunderland Ron Hogg ron.hogg@sunderland.gov.uk

Surrey Geraldine Allen geraldine.allen@surreycc.gov.uk

Surrey Sue Herbert sue.herbert@surreycc.gov.uk 07968 834948 or 01372 833341

Sutton Paul Sharma paul.sharma@sutton.gov.uk 020 8770 4534

Swindon Steph McQuade smcquade@swindon.gov.uk 01793 463725

Tameside Tony Griffin tony.griffin@tameside.gov.uk 0161 342 4340

Telford & Wrekin Mark Turner mark.turner@telford.gov.uk 01952385678

Thurrock Nlaurie nlaurie@thurrock.gov.uk

Torbay Anthony Goble anthony.goble@torbay.gov.uk 01803 208563

Tower Hamlets Peter Joyce peter.joyce@towerhamlets.gov.uk 020 7364 2327

Trafford Catherine Flemming catherine.flemming@trafford.gov.uk 0161 912 5031

Trafford Claire Gresty claire.gresty@trafford.gov.uk

Wakefield Shelly Harding shelly.harding@wakefield.gcsx.gov.uk 01924 304290

Walsall E Storey storeye@walsall.gov.uk

Walsall Amanda Owen owena@walsall.gov.uk 01922 646640

Waltham Forest Sarah Roberts sarah.roberts@walthamforest.gov.uk 020 84963646

Wandsworth David Erridge derridge@wandsworth.gov.uk 020 8871 6190

Warrington F Walker fwalker@warrington.gov.uk 01942 457081

Warwickshire John Sullivan johnsullivan@warwickshire.gov.uk

West Berkshire J Penley jpenley@westberks.gov.uk

West Berkshire Karen Pottinger kpottinger@westberks.gov.uk 01653 862060

Westminster Jane Foster jfoster1@westminster.gov.uk 020 7641 7665

West Sussex Rosemary Terry rosemary.terry@westsussex.gov.uk 01243 642315

West Sussex Neil Holden neil.holden@westsussex.gov.uk 01243 642410

Wigan LADO lado@wigan.gov.uk

Wigan Chris Ellison c.ellison@wiganmbc.gov.uk

Wiltshire Nicholas Breakwell nicholas.breakwell@wiltshire.gov.uk 01255 713000

Wiltshire Jeremy Fletcher jeremy.fletcher@wiltshire.gov.uk 01255 713000

Wirral Suzanne Cottrell suzannecottrell@wirral.gov.uk 0151 666 5576

Wokingham Paul Startup paul.startup@wokingham.gov.uk

Wolverhampton Jo Britton jo.britton@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Worcestershire J Hancock jhancock22@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire P Morris pmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk

Worcestershire A Plunkett aplunkett@worcestershire.gov.uk

York Joe Cocker joe.cocker@york.gov.uk 01904 555695


